
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1147 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2021 

 
Upgradation of school under SSA 

 
1147 Shri Iranna Kadadi: 
 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether Government under the Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) is helping the 
States to upgrade upper primary schools to composite schools; 
 
(b) if so, the details of upper primary schools identified in Karnataka for upgrading 
them to composite schools, district-wise, particularly in Belgaum; 
 
(c) the details of infrastructure and other facilities provided under the above 
upgradation of schools; 
 
(d) whether Government is aware of the initiatives by Karnataka Government to 
improve infrastructure in schools; and 
 
(e) if so, whether Government proposes to extend help to the State Government in 
this endeavour? 
 
 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 

(a) to (e): Yes, Sir. The Department of School Education and Literacy has launched 

an Integrated Centrally Sponsored Scheme for School Education - Samagra Shiksha 

with effect from 2018-19. It is an overarching programme for the school education sector 

extending from pre-school to class XII and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality 

education at all levels of school education. The scheme provides support inter-alia for 

establishment of new schools by up-gradation of upper primary schools to secondary 

schools and up-gradation of secondary schools to senior secondary schools and, thus, 

for establishment of composite schools. The district-wise details of New/Upgraded 

Secondary Schools approved in Karnataka, including Belgaum/Chikodi District of 

Karanataka, in last four years under Samagra Shiksha are at Annexure.  
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Under Samagra Shiksha, financial assistance is provided to all the States and 

UTs, including Karnataka, for upgradation/strengthening of school infrastructure by 

provision of funds as per the gaps identified under UDISE+. The upgradation/ 

strengthening of schools includes provision for construction of additional class rooms, 

library, laboratory, computer room, art/craft/ culture room, separate toilets for boys, girls 

and Children With Special Needs (CWSN), safe drinking water, electrification, kitchen 

shed, ramps, furniture, Head Master room, office/ common room, Building as Learning 

Aid (BALA), playground, boundary wall / fencing, etc, as per requirement based on 

availability, adequacy and functionality of existing infrastructure. Under Samagra 

Shiksha, an amount of Rs. 6538.11 lakh has been released to State Government of 

Karnataka under Non-Recurring Head during the last three years. 

 

As reported by State of Karnataka, the following initiatives have been taken to 

improve infrastructure in schools: 

 
(i)  During the year 2020-21 and 2021-22, Rs. 10000.00 Lakh has been provided 

each year for improvement of infrastructure in 100 Karnataka Public Schools @ 

Rs. 200.00 Lakh per school for 50 schools. This initiative has been partly 

supported under Samagra Shiksha scheme also. 

 

(ii)  As per directions of the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, 998 schools have been 

selected for improvement of basic facilities. An amount of Rs. 8826.95 Lakh has 

been allocated and Rs. 7127.47 Lakh has been released. 
 

(iii)  Over a period of 3 Years, 5365 additional classrooms have been constructed in 

3509 primary and secondary schools. 

  

Year No. of Schools No. of Rooms Amount Released 

(In Lakh) 

2018-19 1871 2909 17415.68 

2019-20 632 973 21982.00 

2020-21 1006 1483 9000.00 

Total 3509 5365 48397.68 
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(iv)  Repair of class rooms 
 

Year No. of Schools No. of Rooms Amount Released 

(In Lakh) 

2018-19 2697 4195 4242.44 

2019-20 1065 5003 3681.00 

2020-21 187 187 476.11 

Total 3949 9385 8399.55 

  

(v)  During the years 2019-20 and 2020-21 under RIDF-25, details of amounts 

released for reconstruction and repairs of classrooms are given below: 

 

Year No. of 

Schools 

No. of Rooms Amount Released 

(In Lakh) 

2019-20 

Construction 

3386 6469 75807.30 

2020-21 

Repairs 

6196 13260 19951.75 

2020-21  emergency repairs 7557.99 

  
 

*** 
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ANNEXURE 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1147 FOR REPLY ON 08.12.2021 REGARDING 
UPGRADATION OF SCHOOL UNDER SSA ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI IRANNA 
KADADI. 
 

District-wise details of New/Upgraded Secondary Schools Approved in Karnataka 
in last four years under Samagra Shiksha  

 
S.No. District Year Udise Code School 

 

1 Raichur 2018-2019 29060711601 G.H.P.S Sagamakunta 

2 Bellary 2018-2019 29120500501 GHPS BYLUVADDIGERI 

3 Raichur 2018-2019 29060703601 GHPS GANJAHALLI 

4 Koppal 2018-2019 29070906001 GHPS HUNISIHAL 

5 Bellary 2018-2019 29120202802 GHPS KOMBLI 

6 Bellary 2018-2019 29120907201 GHPS SHANKARABANDE 

7 Bellary 2018-2019 29120108401 GHPS SOMALAPURA 

8 Raichur 2018-2019 29060503901 GHPS. CHIKKALEKKIHAL 

9 Raichur 2018-2019 29060515301 GHPS. RODALBANDA(T) 

10 Bagalkot 2018-2019 29020903601 GOVT HPS KALAHALLI 

11 Bagalkot 2018-2019 29020601201 GOVT- HPS BISANAL 

12 Bidar 2018-2019 29050105501 GovtHpsHandikera (Marathi) 
Tq.Aurad 

13 Bijapur 2018-2019 29030511101 HPS BOLACHIKKALAKI (Rur) 

14 Koppal 2018-2019 29070409701 HPS KYADIGUPPA 

15 Belgaum/Chikkodi 2018-2019 29301400301 KHPS Aralimatti 

16 Belgaum/Chikkodi 2018-2019 29300101901 KHPS BANNUR 

17 Belgaum/Chikkodi 2018-2019 29011201001 KHPS BATSUR 

18 Belgaum/Chikkodi 2018-2019 29301402401 KHPS HADAGINAL 

19 Belgaum/Chikkodi 2018-2019 29301002206 KHPS Mannikeri Tot Hidkal 

20 Belgaum/Chikkodi 2018-2019 29301404601 KHPS Munyal 

21 Raichur 2018-2019 29060800401 UGHPS ARALAHALLI 

22 Raichur 2018-2019 29060805801 UGHPS HEDAGINAL 

23 Raichur 2018-2019 29060812701 UGHPS VEERAPURA 

24 Raichur 2018-2019 29060812901 UGHPS WALKAMDINNI 

25 DAKSHINA KANNADA 2020-2021 29240108107 DKZP GOVT. GHPS 
MODELÂ Â VITTAL 

26 RAICHUR 2020-2021 29060702701 GHPS DINNI 

27 RAICHUR 2020-2021 29060703201 GHPS GADHAR 

28 RAICHUR 2020-2021 29060703801 GHPS GARALADINNI 

29 RAICHUR 2020-2021 29060709801 GHPS MARCHED 

30 RAICHUR 2020-2021 29060114101 GHPS PALAKANAMARADI 

31 RAICHUR 2020-2021 29060114801 GMHPS RAMDURGA 

32 Chikkodi 2021-2022 29300506010 K.H.P.S.  NAINGLAJ 

33 Chikkodi 2021-2022 29300512801 K.H.P.S. TORANAHALLI 

34 Ballari 2021-2022 29120904401 GHPS  HANDHIHAL 

35 Kalaburgi 2021-2022 29040605101 GHPS HULLUR TQ. JEWARGI 

36 Ballari 2021-2022 29120304001 GHPS MADUR 

37 Bagalokote 2021-2022 29020907101 GOVT HPS YARAGATTI 

38 Chikkodi 2021-2022 29301003313 UHPS PM TOT KUDACHI 

39 Chikkodi 2021-2022 29300708904 UHPS SHAHABANDAR 

Source: PRABANDH 
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